

Nos. 18-1584, 18-1587

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASS'N, et al.,
Respondents.

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASS'N, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN FOREST
RESOURCE COUNCIL AND 16 OTHER
FORESTRY ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

LAWSON E. FITE
Counsel of Record
SARA GHAFOURI
AMERICAN FOREST
RESOURCE COUNCIL
700 NE Multnomah St.
Suite 320
Portland, OR 97232
(503) 222-9505
lfite@amforest.org

LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*

American Forest Resource Council
Federal Forest Resource Coalition
Intermountain Forestry Association
American Walnut Manufacturers Association
Colorado Timber Industry Association
Douglas Timber Operators
Montana Wood Products Association
Minnesota Forest Industries
Missouri Forest Products Association
New Mexico Forest Industry Association
Associated California Loggers
Associated Logging Contractors-Idaho
Associated Oregon Loggers
Great Lakes Timber Professionals Association
Montana Logging Association
Washington Contract Loggers Association
Ohio Forestry Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PARK SERVICE’S ADMINISTRATION OF THE APPALACHIAN TRAIL DOES NOT CONVERT THE TRAIL FOOTPRINT INTO “LAND WITHIN THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM”	4
II. THE DECISION BELOW UPSETS SET- TLED EXPECTATIONS REGARDING MAN- AGEMENT OF NATIONAL FORESTS.....	10
III. THE DECISION BELOW WOULD IM- PEDE FUELS REDUCTION WORK AND OTHER MEASURES TO COMBAT THE FOREST HEALTH CRISIS	18
IV. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT MISUNDER- STOOD THE STRUCTURE AND PROPER CONSTRUCTION OF FEDERAL PUBLIC LAND LAWS	20
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014)	22
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Peña</i> , 865 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Am. Forest Res. Council v. Hammond</i> , No. CV 16-1599 (RJL), 2019 WL 6311896 (D.D.C. Nov. 22, 2019)	24
<i>Andrus v. Utah</i> , 446 U.S. 500 (1980)	25
<i>Ark Init. v. Tidwell</i> , 816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	12, 13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	7, 8
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Ilano</i> , 928 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Financial Oversight & Management Bd. for</i> <i>Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , U.S. No. 18-1334	23
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Bureau of</i> <i>Land Mgmt., Medford Dist.</i> , 914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Inhabs. of Montclair Twp. v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. (17 Otto) 147 (1883).....	7
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	22
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	22
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	23
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013)	22
<i>Montanans for Multiple Use v. Barbouletos</i> , 568 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Nat’l Labor Relats. Bd. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	7
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	11, 12
<i>Lessee of Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845)	22
<i>Simms v. Simms</i> , 175 U.S. 162 (1899)	23
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007)	22
<i>United States v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 310 U.S. 16 (1940)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Gratiot</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 526 (1840).....	23
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	7
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	21
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Morton</i> , 479 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	21
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011).....	13
 STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
5 U.S.C. §§500 <i>et seq.</i>	6
10 U.S.C. §8721	20
16 U.S.C. §471	6
16 U.S.C. §§475 <i>et seq.</i>	5
16 U.S.C. §§528-531	5
16 U.S.C. §533	14
16 U.S.C. §535	14
16 U.S.C. §1131	20
16 U.S.C. §1242	6
16 U.S.C. §1244(a).....	12
16 U.S.C. §1244(a)(1)	5, 7, 8
16 U.S.C. §§1244(a)(1), (3), (4), (6)–(12), (15)–(26), (28)–(29).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
16 U.S.C. §1244(c)	12
16 U.S.C. §1246(a)(1)(A)	5, 6, 9
16 U.S.C. §1246(a)(1)(B)	7
16 U.S.C. §1246(i).....	7
16 U.S.C. §1246(j).....	7
16 U.S.C. §1540(g)(1)(A).....	7
16 U.S.C. §§1600-1614	5, 12
16 U.S.C. §1604(a).....	12
16 U.S.C. §1604(b).....	13
16 U.S.C. §1604(d)(1)	13
16 U.S.C. §§1604(e), (f), (g), (m).....	13
16 U.S.C. §1604(f)(1).....	14
16 U.S.C. §1604(f)(5).....	17
16 U.S.C. §1604(i).....	14
16 U.S.C. §1609(a).....	6, 11
16 U.S.C. §1609(b).....	17
16 U.S.C. §1611	14
16 U.S.C. §§6591a-6591e	18
30 U.S.C. §185(a).....	5, 9
30 U.S.C. §185(b)(1)	5, 6
30 U.S.C. §185(b)(3)	9
42 U.S.C. §4332	6
43 U.S.C. §1392 (1970).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
43 U.S.C. §2601	20
54 U.S.C. §§100101-104909	5
54 U.S.C. §100101(a).....	14
54 U.S.C. §100101(b).....	15
54 U.S.C. §100102(6).....	8
54 U.S.C. §100501	8
54 U.S.C. §100701	14
54 U.S.C. §100706	14
54 U.S.C. §100753	15
54 U.S.C. §100902(a)(3)	14
54 U.S.C. §101511	14
Controverted Lands Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83- 426, §2, 68 Stat. 270, 271 (1954).....	24
Omnibus Enabling Act of 1889, 51st Cong., 1st Sess., ch. 180, 25 Stat. 676, §§10, 14 (1889)	25
Pub. L. No. 94–588, 90 Stat. 2949 (1976).....	12
Pub. L. No. 111–8, §410, 123 Stat. 524 (2009)	17
U.S. Const. Art. IV, §3, cl. 2	23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
36 C.F.R. Part 219	13
36 C.F.R. §§219.11(b), (d).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
C.H. Vincent et al., <i>Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data</i> , Cong. Research Serv. R 42346 (Mar. 3, 2017), available at https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R42346.pdf	16
Exec. Order No. 13855 of Dec. 21, 2018, 84 Fed. Reg. 45 (Jan 7, 2019)	19
G.C. Coggins et al., <i>Fed. Pub. Land & Res. Law</i> . (5th ed. 2002)	22
Gov. E.G. Brown, Jr., Calif., Exec. Order B-52-18 (May 10, 2018)	19
Gov. E.G. Brown, Jr., Procl. of a State of Emergency, Oct. 30, 2015	19
Gov. G. Newsom, Procl. of a State of Emergency, Mar. 22, 2019	19
H.R. Rep. No. 95–1165, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (May 15, 1978)	6
Interim Chief Vicki Christiansen, U.S. Forest Service, “Envisioning Healthy Forests for Families and Communities,” Mar. 26, 2018	18
J. Mooallem, ‘We Have Fire Everywhere’: Escaping California’s Deadliest Blaze, N.Y. TIMES MAGAZINE, July 31, 2019	19
3 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> §1322 (1833)	24
M. Farrand, 1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention</i> 583 (1911)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Park Service, <i>National Historic Trails & Routes</i> , https://imgis.nps.gov/html/?viewer=nht (last visited June 7, 2019)	11
Ore. Forest Res. Inst., <i>Oregon Forest Facts 2019-20</i> , available at https://oregonforests.org/sites/default/files/2019-01/OFRI_2019-20_ForestFacts_WEB.pdf	16
Public Land Law Review Commission, <i>One Third of the Nation’s Land: A Report to the President and to the Congress</i> (1970)	25
P.W. Gates, <i>History of Public Land Law Development</i> (1968)	22, 25
R. Keiter & M. McKinney, <i>Public Land and Resources Law in the American West: Time for Another Comprehensive Review?</i> , 49 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 1 (2019)	20
1 St. G. Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries: With Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws of the Federal Government of the United States and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , App. 283–86 (1803; 1969 reprint)	22
THE FEDERALIST No. 43 (Earle ed. (1937))	24
U.S. Dep’t of Agric., <i>Land Management Plan for the Inyo National Forest</i> (Sept. 2019), available at https://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/fseprd664404.pdf	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Forest Serv., <i>Continental Divide National Scenic Trail (CDT) Recommended Forest Plan Components</i> , Nov. 16, 2017; https://www.fs.fed.us/sites/default/files/fs_media/fs_document/CDT_RecommendedPlanDirection_updatedv11.22.2017.pdf	15
U.S. Forest Serv., <i>Cut and Sold Report, Cumulative FY 2019</i> , Nov. 25, 2019, https://www.fs.fed.us/forestmanagement/documents/sold-harvest/reports/2019/2019_Q1-Q4_CandS_SW.pdf	16
U.S. Forest Serv., <i>FY 1905-2017 National Summary Cut and Sold Data and Graphs</i> , https://www.fs.fed.us/forestmanagement/documents/sold-harvest/documents/1905-2017_Natl_Summary_Graph.pdf	16
U.S. Forest Serv., <i>History of Forest Planning</i> , at https://www.fs.usda.gov/main/planningrule/history (last visited December 3, 2019).....	17
